Notice: This document is a translation of the original Japanese document and is only for reference purposes. In the event of any discrepancy between this translated document and the original Japanese document, the latter shall prevail.

July 25, 2025

To Whom It May Concern:

Company: Topcon Corporation

Representative: President and CEO, Takashi Eto

(Code No.: 7732 TSE Prime Market)

Inquiry: Director & Senior Managing Executive Officer,

Haruhiko Akiyama

Accounting & Finance Division (TEL: +81-3-3558-2532)

Notice Concerning Completion of Payment for Issuance of New Shares as Restricted Stock Compensation

Topcon Corporation (hereinafter referred to as the "Company") hereby announces that the payment has been completed today in respect of the issuance of new shares as restricted stock compensation which was approved by resolution of the Board of Directors at its meeting held on June 26, 2025. Please refer to the "Notice of Issuance of New Shares as Restricted Stock Compensation" dated June 26, 2025, for more details.

Overview of Issuance of New Shares

(1)	Class and number of shares to be issued	57,400 shares of Common stock of the Company
(2)	Issue price	3,264 yen per share
(3)	Total amount of Issuance	187,353,600 yen
(4)	Allottees, number of allottees, and the number of shares to be allotted	5 Directors of the Company (excluding outside directors): 43,400 shares 5 Executive Officers who do not concurrently serve as Directors of the Company: 14,000 shares
(5)	Payment date	July 25, 2025